

GAHC040015832025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./208/2025

Gyamar Nima
retired Deputy Conservator of Forests, Son of Late Gyamar Epo, resident of Damsite
Naharlagun, near ST Thomas School Hostel, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and 2 Ors
represented by the Special PP (ACB) Arunachal Pradesh. 2:The Officer in Charge
Age: 0
Occupation :
SIC (Vigilance) ACB
Police Station
Itanagar
Papum Pare District 791111

3:Kra Daadi District Forest Protection and Development Committee
Age: 0
Occupation :
through its President
HQ Palin
Kra Daadi District
Arunachal Pradesh 79111

Advocate for the Petitioner : Jyoti Zongluju, Yanum Singhi, Tojam Mossang, Phunai Wangpan

Advocate for the Respondent : Ojing Pada, SC (SIC)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 12.09.2025

Heard Ms. T. Mossang, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this application under Section 528 of the BNSS, 2023, the petitioner prays for setting aside and quashing of the FIR No. 06/2021, dated 24.03.2021, registered at SIC(VIG)/ACB Police Station, Itanager under Sections 120B/409/420/465/471 read with Sections 13(1)(c)(d) and 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 and all the criminal proceedings emanating thereof.

It is submitted that, although, the FIR was lodged way back on 12.12.2020, the investigating authority has failed to file charge-sheet into the case, till date.

Call for the scanned copy of the Case Diary.

Issue Notice.

As Mr. O. Pada, learned Standing Counsel ACB entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, no formal notice needs to be issued. However, requisite extra copies of the petition be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Petitioner to take steps for causing service of notice upon the respondent No. 3 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process, within a week from today.

List after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant